

**No. 03-2019**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Appellee**

**v.**

**RICHARD J. SCHNEIDERHAN  
Defendant-Appellant**

---

**On Appeal From a Judgment in a Criminal Case  
Entered in the  
United States District Court  
for the District of Massachusetts**

---

**Brief for the Appellee**

---

**Respectfully submitted,**

**MICHAEL J. SULLIVAN  
United States Attorney**

**JOHN H. DURHAM  
WILLIAM J. NARDINI  
Special Attorneys**

**United States Courthouse  
1 Courthouse Way  
Boston, Massachusetts 02210  
(617) 748-3100**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION. ....	xii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	xiii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. The District Court Did Not Manifestly Abuse Its Discretion in Concluding That the Government Did Not Withhold Exculpatory Material in Violation of <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> .....	15
A. Relevant Facts .....	15
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review .....	18
1. Statutory Elements of Obstruction of Justice .....	18
2. <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> and Its Progeny .....	21
3. Jencks Act .....	23
C. Discussion .....	24
1. The Government Disclosed the Substance of the October 9, 1998, Letter in Pretrial Discovery, and Hence No Information Was “Suppressed” Within the Meaning of <i>Brady</i> .....	24

2.	The Correspondence Was Not Exculpatory or Material Because It Was Not Relevant to Any Issue at Trial . . . . .	26
3.	The Apfel Letter Was Not Jencks Material, Because It Did Not Relate to Apfel’s Trial Testimony . . . . .	27
II.	The District Court Did Not Plainly Err or Abuse Its Wide Discretion in Permitting Testimony That an Experienced Law Enforcement Agent Who Leaked the Existence of Electronic Surveillance to a Target Would Know That He Was Compromising an Investigation . . . . .	29
A.	Relevant Facts . . . . .	29
B.	Governing Law and Standard of Review . . . . .	34
C.	Discussion . . . . .	38
III.	The District Court’s Sentence Did Not Violate the Defendant’s Constitutional Rights Under the Sixth Amendment . . . . .	41
A.	The Sixth Amendment Does Not Prohibit Imposition of a Sentence Based in Part on Facts Found by a Judge by a Preponderance of the Evidence . . . . .	42
B.	Even If <i>Blakely</i> Applies to the Sentencing Guidelines, Any Error Is Not “Plain,” in the Sense of “Clear” or “Obvious” . . . . .	46
C.	Even if <i>Blakely</i> Applies to the Guidelines, the District Court Would Have Been Obligated To Run the Sentences Consecutively on the Defendant’s Two Counts of Conviction . . . . .	48

CONCLUSION .....	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Pursuant to *Blue Book* Rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases in the text does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	43
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edwards v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 511 (1998) .....	42, 43
<i>Figueroa v. Rivera</i> , 147 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	44
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) .....	36
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) .....	22
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) .....	37, 47
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	22
<i>McNeil v. Washington</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991) .....	49
<i>Microfinancial, Inc. v. Premier Holidays Intern., Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2222373 (1st Cir. Oct. 5, 2004) .....	37
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Osborn v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 323 (1966) .....	20

<i>Palermo v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 343 (1959) .....	24
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	44
<i>Saccoccia v. United States</i> , 42 Fed. Appx. 476, 2002 WL 1734169 (1st Cir. July 29, 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1031 (2002) .....	50
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997) .....	43
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993) .....	43
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) .....	22
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001) .....	49
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 72 F.3d 210 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Abel</i> , 469 U.S. 45 (1984) .....	36
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995) .....	20
<i>United States v. Ameline</i> , 376 F.3d 967 (9th Cir.2004) .....	46, 47
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) .....	22
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980) .....	39
<i>United States v. Belardo-Quinones</i> , 71 F.3d 941 (1st Cir.1995) .....	21
<i>United States v. Bender</i> , 304 F.3d 161 (1st Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1167 (2003) .....	24
<i>United States v. Blount</i> , 291 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1141 (2003) .....	51

<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 375 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2004), cert. granted, 2004 WL 1713654 (Aug. 2, 2004) .....	47
<i>United States v. Brimage</i> , 115 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 1997). ....	24
<i>United States v. Brooklier</i> , 685 F.2d 1208 (9th Cir.1982) .....	21
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 7 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	36
<i>United States v. Bucey</i> , 867 F.2d 1297 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Buckland</i> , 289 F.3d 558 (9th Cir.) (en banc), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1105 (2002) .....	49
<i>United States v. Callipari</i> , 368 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2004), pet'n for cert. filed, No. 04-337 (Sept. 7, 2004) .....	19
<i>United States v. Carrozza</i> , 4 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	47
<i>United States v. Casas</i> , 356 F.3d 104 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 2405 (2004) .....	43, 44
<i>United States v. Clemente</i> , 22 F.3d 477 (2d Cir.1994) .....	21
<i>United States v. Cordoza-Estrada</i> , 2004 WL 2179594 (1st Cir. Sept. 29, 2004) (per curiam) .....	47
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002) .....	37
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 329 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 330 (2003) .....	49
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 296 F.3d 680 (8th Cir.) (en banc), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 940 (2002) .....	49
<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , 381 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	46

<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 275 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	49, 51
<i>United States v. Ferreira</i> , 625 F.2d 1030 (1st Cir. 1980) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 215 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982) . . . . .	47
<i>United States v. Gambino</i> , 59 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Gilberg</i> , 75 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 1996) . . . . .	44
<i>United States v. Giry</i> , 818 F.2d 120 (1st Cir.1987) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Hammoud</i> , 381 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2004) (en banc), <i>pet'n for cert. filed</i> , No. 04-193 (Aug. 4, 2004) . . . . .	47
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 330 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1599 (2004) . . . . .	49
<i>United States v. Hsu</i> , 155 F.3d 189 (3d Cir.1998) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Ingraldi</i> , 793 F.2d 408 (1st Cir. 1986) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 333 F.3d 151 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 350 (2003) . . . . .	50
<i>United States v. Jimenez Recio</i> , 537 U.S. 270 (2003) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 200 F.3d 529 (7th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Koch</i> , 2004 WL 1899930 (6th Cir. Aug. 26, 2004) (en banc) . . . . .	45, 47
<i>United States v. LaBudda</i> , 882 F.2d 244 (7th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Lafayette</i> , 337 F.3d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 2003) . . . . .	49



<i>United States v. LeRoy</i> , 687 F.2d 610 (2d Cir. 1982) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Lipscomb</i> , 14 F.3d 1236 (7th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	36, 40
<i>United States v. Lott</i> , 310 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 936 (2003) . . . . .	49
<i>United States v. McLean</i> , 287 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	51
<i>United States v. McWaine</i> , 290 F.3d 269 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 921 (2002) . . . . .	49
<i>United States v. Mincey</i> , 380 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2004) (per curiam) . . . . .	47
<i>United States v. Neal</i> , 951 F.2d 630 (5th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Nelson-Rodriguez</i> , 319 F.3d 12 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 928 (2003) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) . . . . .	37, 46
<i>United States v. Page</i> , 232 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	49
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 203 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2000) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Perez-Ruiz</i> , 353 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 2058 (2004) . . . . .	36
<i>United States v. Pineiro</i> , 377 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2004), pet'n for cert. filed, No. 04-5263 (July 14, 2004) . . . . .	47
<i>United States v. Rabinowich</i> , 238 U.S. 78 (1915) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , No. 03-13117, 2004 WL 1946076 (11th Cir. Sept. 2, 2004) . . . . .	47
<i>United States v. Rosario-Peralta</i> , 175 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 1999) . . . . .	23, 24

<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 255 U.S. 138 (1921) . . . . .	18, 20
<i>United States v. Saccoccia</i> , 58 F.3d 754 (1995) . . . . .	50
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 917 F.2d 607 (1st Cir. 1990) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Savarese</i> , 2004 WL 2106341 (1st Cir. Sept. 22, 2004) . . . . .	46
<i>United States v. Smart</i> , 98 F.3d 1379 (D.C. Cir. 1997) . . . . .	40
<i>United States v. Sobrilski</i> , 127 F.3d 669 (8th Cir.1997) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Sorrentino</i> , 726 F.2d 876 (1st Cir. 1984) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Stokes</i> , 261 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 990 (2002) . . . . .	49
<i>United States v. Tedesco</i> , 635 F.2d 902 (1st Cir. 1980) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Tibolt</i> , 72 F.3d 965 (1st Cir. 1995) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Velasquez</i> , 304 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 939 (2003) . . . . .	50
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) (per curiam) . . . . .	43
<i>United States v. White</i> , 240 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	50
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 6 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Zackson</i> , 6 F.3d 911 (2d Cir.1993) . . . . .	24
<i>Witte v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 389 (1995) . . . . .	43

## Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	1, 20
18 U.S.C. § 1503 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1505 .....	19
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	xi
18 U.S.C. § 3500 .....	23, 27
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a) .....	xi
28 U.S.C. § 991 .....	45
28 U.S.C. § 994 .....	50
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	xi
28 U.S.C. § 2072 .....	45

## Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16 .....	17
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52 .....	37
Fed. R. Evid. 704 .....	<i>passim</i>

## Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 2J1.2 .....	41, 52
U.S.S.G. § 2X3.1 .....	41

U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1 ..... 41  
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.2 ..... 14, 50

**Other Authorities**

L. Sand, et al., *Modern Federal Jury Instructions* ..... 19  
LaFave & Scott, *Substantive Criminal Law* ..... 20
